minimum of SEK 280,000,000 and maximum of SEK 1,120,000,000 to the minimum of 
SEK 112,000,000 and maximum of SEK 448,000,000. Article 4 of the Articles of 
Association shall be worded as follows: 

“The share capital of the company shall total no less than one hundred twelve million 

(112,000,000) Swedish kronor and no more than four hundred forty eight million (448,000,000) 

Swedish kronor.” 

The Board of Directors has the right to withdraw its proposal for resolution under this 
item a), if required to create more flexibility when determining the final terms of the 
rights issue. 

b) Resolution on reduction of the Company’s share capital

[...]

limits of the share capital in the Articles of Association shall be changed to the minimum 
of SEK 420,000,000 and maximum of SEK 1,680,000,000. Article 4 of the Articles of 
Association shall be worded as follows: 

”The share capital of the company shall amount to no less than four hundred twenty million 

(420,000,000) Swedish kronor and no more than one thousand six hundred eighty million 

(1,680,000,000) Swedish kronor.” 

The limits of the number of shares in the Articles of Association shall be changed from 
the current minimum of 28,000,000 shares and maximum of 112,000,000 shares to a

[...]

share capital in the Articles of Association shall be changed to a minimum of SEK 
70,000,000 and a maximum of SEK 280,000,000. Article 4 in the Articles of Association 
shall be worded as follow: 

”The share capital of the company shall be no less than seventy million (70 000 000) Swedish 

kronor and no more than two hundred eighty million (280 000 000) Swedish kronor.” 

b) Resolution on reduction of the Company’s share capital 

The Company’s share capital shall be reduced by, at the most, SEK 1,247,655,375, 
without redemption of any shares, to be transferred to a fund to be utilized according to